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Amendment 269

Jgrn Dohrmann
Proposal for a regulation
Annex |

Text proposed by the Commission

Belgium
Bulgaria
Czech Republic
Denmark
Germany
Estonia
Ireland
Greece
Spain
France
Croatia
Italy
Cyprus
Latvia
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Hungary
Malta
Netherlands
Austria
Poland
Portugal
Romania
Slovenia
Slovakia
Finland

AM\1116379EN.docx 321

Member State greenhouse gas emission
reductions in 2030 below their 2005 levels
determined in accordance with Article
4(3)

-35%
-0%
-14%
-39%
-38%
-13%
-30%
-16%
-26%
-37%
-1%
-33%
-24%
-6%
-9%
-40%
-1%
-19%
-36%
-36%
-1%
-17%
-2%
-15%
-12%
-39%
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Sweden
United Kingdom

Amendment

Belgium
Bulgaria
Czech Republic
Denmark
Germany
Estonia
Ireland
Greece
Spain
France
Croatia
Italy
Cyprus
Latvia
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Hungary
Malta
Netherlands
Austria
Poland
Portugal
Romania
Slovenia
Slovakia
Finland

Sweden

PE599.594v01-00 4/21

-40%
-37%

Member States reduction targets under
Article 4 introducing the T3 high target
adjustment numbers for the group of high
income countries:

-31%
-0%
-14%
-35%
-39%
-13%
-26%
-16%
-26%
-38%
-1%
-33%
-24%
-6%
-9%
-40%
-1%
-19%
-32%
-32%
-1%
-17%
-2%
-15%
-12%
-35%
-40%
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United Kingdom -38%

Or. en
Amendment 270
Bas Eickhout
Proposal for a regulation
Annex 11
Text proposed by the Commission Amendment
[...] deleted
Or.en

Justification

Linked to amendment deleting Article 6.

Amendment 271
lan Duncan, Jarn Dohrmann
Proposal for a regulation

Annex 11
Text proposed by the Commission
Maximum percentage of 2005 emissions
determined in accordance with Article 4(3)
of this Regulation
Belgium 2%
Denmark 2%
Ireland 4%
Luxembourg 4%
Malta 2%
Netherlands 2%
Austria 2%
Finland 2%
Sweden 2%
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Amendment

Maximum tonnage of 2005 emissions
determined in accordance with Article 4(3)
of this Regulation (million tonnes)

Belgium 31
Denmark 15
Ireland 38
Luxembourg 8

Malta 0,4
Netherlands 47
Austria 23
Finland 14
Sweden 17

Or. en
Justification

Implementation of the changes introduced in previous amendments and based on scenario
03, p 65 in the impact assessment.

Amendment 272
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation

Annex |11
Text proposed by the Commission Amendment
[-..] deleted
Or. en
Justification
Linked to amendment deleting Article 7.
Amendment 273
Eleonora Evi, Dario Tamburrano, Piernicola Pedicini
PE599.594v01-00 6/21 AM\1116379EN.docx



Proposal for a regulation

Annex 111
Text proposed by the Commission Amendment
[...] deleted
Or.en
Amendment 274
Nicola Caputo, Elisabeth Kostinger
Proposal for a regulation
Annex I11 - title
Text proposed by the Commission Amendment
TOTAL NET REMOVALS FROM TOTAL NET REMOVALS FROM
DEFORESTED LAND, AFFORESTED DEFORESTED LAND, AFFORESTED
LAND, MANAGED CROPLAND AND LAND, MANAGED FOREST LAND,
MANAGED GRASSLAND THAT MANAGED CROPLAND AND
MEMBER STATES MAY TAKE INTO MANAGED GRASSLAND THAT
ACCOUNT FOR COMPLIANCE FOR MEMBER STATES MAY TAKE INTO
THE PERIOD 2021 TO 2030 PURSUANT ACCOUNT FOR COMPLIANCE FOR
TO ARTICLE 7 THE PERIOD 2021 TO 2030 PURSUANT
TO ARTICLE 7
Or.en

Justification

There is sufficient time to review the forest reference levels based on the national forestry
accounting plans as foreseen in Article 8 (6) of the LULUCF Regulation. Therefore, it is
suggested to consider also the managed forest land contribution in the credits generation.

Amendment 275
Pilar Ayuso, Giovanni La Via, Elisabetta Gardini, Michel Dantin

Proposal for a regulation

Annex 111 - title

Text proposed by the Commission Amendment
TOTAL NET REMOVALS FROM TOTAL NET REMOVALS FROM
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DEFORESTED LAND, AFFORESTED DEFORESTED LAND, AFFORESTED

LAND, MANAGED CROPLAND AND LAND, MANAGED CROPLAND,

MANAGED GRASSLAND THAT MANAGED FOREST LAND AND

MEMBER STATES MAY TAKE INTO MANAGED GRASSLAND THAT

ACCOUNT FOR COMPLIANCE FOR MEMBER STATES MAY TAKE INTO

THE PERIOD 2021 TO 2030 PURSUANT ACCOUNT FOR COMPLIANCE FOR

TO ARTICLE 7 THE PERIOD 2021 TO 2030 PURSUANT
TO ARTICLE 7

Or. en
Justification

There is sufficient time to review the forest reference levels based on the national forestry
accounting plans as foreseen in Article 8 (6) of the LULUCF Regulation. Therefore, it is
suggested to consider also the managed forest land contribution in the credits generation.

Amendment 276
Paul Brannen, Miriam Dalli

Proposal for a regulation

Annex |11
Text proposed by the Commission
Maximum amount expressed in million
tonnes of CO> equivalent
Belgium 3,8
Bulgaria 41
Czech Republic 2,6
Denmark 14,6
Germany 22,3
Estonia 0,9
Ireland 26,8
Greece 6,7
Spain 29,1
France 58,2
Croatia 0,9
Italy 11,5
Cyprus 0,6
Latvia 31
PE599.594v01-00 8/21 AM\1116379EN.docx
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Lithuania
Luxembourg
Hungary

Malta
Netherlands
Austria

Poland

Portugal
Romania
Slovenia
Slovakia
Finland

Sweden

United Kingdom
Maximum total:

Belgium
Bulgaria
Czech Republic
Denmark
Germany
Estonia
Ireland
Greece
Spain
France
Croatia
Italy
Cyprus
Latvia
Lithuania

AM\1116379EN.docx

Amendment

9/21

6,5
0,25
2,1
0,03
13,4
2,5
21,7
5,2
13,2
1,3
1,2
4,5
4,9
17,8
280

Maximum amount expressed in million

tonnes of CO; equivalent
2,6
2,8
1,8
9,9
15,2
0,6
18,2
4,6
19,8
39,5
0,6
7,8
0,4
2,1
4,4
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Luxembourg
Hungary

Malta
Netherlands
Austria

Poland

Portugal
Romania
Slovenia
Slovakia
Finland

Sweden

United Kingdom
Maximum total:

Amendment 277
Gyoérgy Holvényi

Proposal for a regulation
Annex |11

Belgium
Bulgaria

Czech Republic
Denmark
Germany
Estonia

Ireland

Greece

Spain

PE599.594v01-00

Text proposed by the Commission

10/21

0,2
1,4

9,1
1,7
14,8
3,5
8,9
0,9
0,8
3,1
3,4
12,1
190

Or. en

Maximum amount expressed in million
tonnes of CO> equivalent

3,8
4,1
2,6
14,6
22,3
0,9
26,8
6,7
29,1
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France 58,2

Croatia 0,9
Italy 11,5
Cyprus 0,6
Latvia 31
Lithuania 6,5
Luxembourg 0,25
Hungary 2,1
Malta 0,03
Netherlands 13,4
Austria 2,5
Poland 21,7
Portugal 5,2
Romania 13,2
Slovenia 1,3
Slovakia 1,2
Finland 4,5
Sweden 4,9
United Kingdom 17,8
Maximum total: 280
Amendment

Maximum amount expressed in million
tonnes of CO> equivalent

Belgium 6,50
Bulgaria 3,62
Czech Republic 4,38
Denmark 6,20
Germany 41,16
Estonia 0,74
Ireland 12,03
Greece 5,86
Spain 25,31
France 50,78
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Croatia 1,70

Italy 19,48
Cyprus 0,51
Latvia 1,38
Lithuania 2,92
Luxembourg 0,45
Hungary 3,99
Malta 0,06
Netherlands 11,56
Austria 4,48
Poland 19,70
Portugal 4,72

Romania 11,07
Slovenia 1,13

Slovakia 2,09

Finland 3,74
Sweden 4,25

United Kingdom 30,17
Maximum total: 280

Or. en
Justification

The allocation of 280 million transferable credits under the Commission proposal should be
improved and should appropriately respect the principle of fairness in line with
environmental integrity and the “no-debit rule” laid down as a requirement for the LULUCF
sector. Applying individual distribution of credits among Member States on the basis of share
of agriculture non-COz in the Effort Sharing Decision (average of 2008-2012) makes
allocation more transparent and enhances the fairness of the proposal.

Amendment 278
Giovanni La Via

Proposal for a regulation

PE599.594v01-00 12/21 AM\1116379EN.docx



Annex |11

Belgium
Bulgaria

Czech Republic
Denmark
Germany
Estonia

Ireland

Greece

Spain

France

Croatia

Italy

Cyprus

Latvia
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Hungary

Malta
Netherlands
Austria

Poland

Portugal
Romania
Slovenia
Slovakia
Finland
Sweden

United Kingdom
Maximum total:

AM\1116379EN.docx

Text proposed by the Commission

13/21

Maximum amount expressed in million

tonnes of CO> equivalent
3,8
41
2,6
14,6
22,3
0,9
26,8
6,7
29,1
58,2
0,9
11,5
0,6
3,1
6,5
0,25
2,1
0,03
13,4
2,5
21,7
52
13,2
1,3
1,2
4,5
4,9
17,8
280
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Belgium
Bulgaria

Czech Republic
Denmark
Germany
Estonia

Ireland

Greece

Spain

France

Croatia

Italy

Cyprus

Latvia
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Hungary

Malta
Netherlands
Austria

Poland

Portugal
Romania
Slovenia
Slovakia
Finland
Sweden

United Kingdom
Maximum total:

PE599.594v01-00

Amendment

14/21

Maximum amount expressed in million
tonnes of CO> equivalent

10
5
8

10,5
62,6
1,2
18,1
8,6
35,9
77,3
2,6
31,3

0,6

2,4

3,7

0,7

58

0,1

18,1

29,7

17,7
1,7
2,9
6,4
6,9

43,5
425

Or. en
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Justification

In order to introduce a more transparent and proportionate allocation of credits under the
LULUCEF flexibility and to enhance the fairness of the proposal, an alternative distribution of
credits among Member states is taken into account. Such proposal considers a distribution of
credits on the basis of the share of emissions from the agriculture sector of each MS
compared to the overall EU agriculture emissions. The EU cap has been increased up to 425
Mton in order to better recognise the mitigation potential of the LULUCF sector.

Amendment 279
Pilar Ayuso, Michel Dantin

Proposal for a regulation

Annex |11
Text proposed by the Commission
Maximum amount expressed in million
tonnes of CO; equivalent

Belgium 3,8
Bulgaria 41
Czech Republic 2,6
Denmark 14,6
Germany 22,3
Estonia 0,9
Ireland 26,8
Greece 6,7
Spain 29,1
France 58,2
Croatia 0,9
Italy 11,5
Cyprus 0,6
Latvia 3,1
Lithuania 6,5
Luxembourg 0,25
Hungary 2,1
Malta 0,03
Netherlands 13,4
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Austria

Poland

Portugal
Romania
Slovenia
Slovakia
Finland

Sweden

United Kingdom
Maximum total:

Belgium
Bulgaria
Czech Republic
Denmark
Germany
Estonia
Ireland
Greece
Spain
France
Croatia

Italy

Cyprus
Latvia
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Hungary
Malta
Netherlands
Austria

PE599.594v01-00

2,5
21,7
5,2
13,2
1,3
1,2
4,5
4,9
17,8
280

Amendment

16/21

Maximum amount expressed in million
tonnes of CO> equivalent

58
6,2
3,4
22,2
33,9
1,4
0,7
0,2
44,2
88,4
1,4
17,5
0,9

9,9
0,38
3,2
0,05
20,36
3,8
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Poland 33,0

Portugal 7,9
Romania 20,0
Slovenia 2,0
Slovakia 1,8
Finland 6,8
Sweden 7,4
United Kingdom 27,0
Maximum total: 425

Or. en

Amendment 280
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex 111
Text proposed by the Commission
Maximum amount expressed in million
tonnes of CO> equivalent
Belgium 3,8
Bulgaria 4,1
Czech Republic 2,6
Denmark 14,6
Germany 22,3
Estonia 0,9
Ireland 26,8
Greece 6,7
Spain 29,1
France 58,2
Croatia 0,9
Italy 11,5
Cyprus 0,6
Latvia 3,1
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Lithuania
Luxembourg
Hungary

Malta
Netherlands
Austria

Poland

Portugal
Romania
Slovenia
Slovakia
Finland

Sweden

United Kingdom
Maximum total:

Belgium
Bulgaria
Czech Republic
Denmark
Germany
Estonia
Ireland
Greece
Spain
France
Croatia
Italy
Cyprus
Latvia
Lithuania

PE599.594v01-00

6,5
0,25
2,1
0,03
13,4
2,5
21,7
5,2
13,2
1,3
1,2
4,5
4,9
17,8
280

Amendment

Maximum amount expressed in million

tonnes of CO; equivalent
57
6,2
4,0
22,2
33,9
1,3
40,7
10,2
44,2
88,4
1,4
17,4
0,9
4,8
9,9
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Luxembourg 0,4

Hungary 3,2
Malta 0,3
Netherlands 20,0
Austria 3,8
Poland 33,0
Portugal 79
Romania 20,0
Slovenia 1,9
Slovakia 1,9
Finland 6,9
Sweden 7,5
United Kingdom 27,0
Maximum total: 425

Or. en
Justification

The cap on the distribution of LULUCEF credits should be set at 425Mt in line with the third
option of the Commission’s impact assessment. This would also be more in line with the
provisions of the Paris Agreement, which fully recognise the mitigation potential of the
LULUCEF sector and would take into account the concerns related to the lower mitigation
potential in the agriculture sector and therefore the need to optimise the sector's contribution
to GHG reduction goals through LULUCF activities.

Amendment 281
Eleonora Evi, Dario Tamburrano, Piernicola Pedicini
Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV
Text proposed by the Commission Amendment
[...] deleted
Or. it
Amendment 282
Bas Eickhout
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Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV - title

Text proposed by the Commission

TOTAL ADJUSTMENT PURSUANT TO
ARTICLE 10 PARAGRAPH 2

Amendment 283
Bas Eickhout
Proposal for a regulation

Amendment

ENERGY SAVING AND RENEWABLES
FUNDS PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 10
PARAGRAPH 2

Or. en

Annex IV
Text proposed by the Commission

Total adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2)

expressed in tonnes of CO> equivalent
Bulgaria 1602912
Czech Republic 4440079
Estonia 145944
Croatia 1148708
Latvia 547061
Lithuania 2165895
Hungary 6705956
Poland 7456340
Portugal 1655253
Romania 10932743
Slovenia 178809
Slovakia 2160210

Amendment

Bulgaria

Czech Republic
Estonia
Croatia

PE599.594v01-00
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Latvia
Lithuania
Hungary
Poland
Portugal
Romania
Slovenia
Slovakia

Or. en
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